

No. 19-1364

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

KIMBERLY K. REYNOLDS, in her official capacity as
Governor of Iowa, et al.

Defendant-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
CASE NO. 4:17-cv-362-JEG-HCA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS
BROOKE KROEGER AND TED CONOVER
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES**

Shayana Kadidal
Center for Constitutional Rights
666 Broadway, Floor 7
New York NY 10012
p: (212) 614-6438
f: (212) 614-6499
kadidal@ccrjustice.org

Attorney for amici curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

INTRODUCTION.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. UNDERCOVER JOURNALISM FULFILLS AN IMPORTANT SOCIETAL PURPOSE THAT WOULD BE CRITICALLY UNDERMINED BY IOWA CODE § 717A.3A.....5

 A. Surreptitious Reporting Has Historically Played a Critical Role in Enabling Journalists to Report on Important Issues of Public Interest.....6

 B. By Criminalizing Surreptitious Reporting, Iowa Code § 717A.3A Would Effectively Prohibit Undercover Journalism, and Thus Is Not “Narrowly Tailored” As Required under Strict Scrutiny.....10

CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n, [558 U.S. 310](#) (2010).....12

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, [505 U.S. 377](#) (1992)12

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, [135 S. Ct. 2218](#) (2015)10

United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc., [529 U.S. 803](#) (2000)12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. I passim

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 717A.3A passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Athelia Knight, “Drug Smuggling and Hot Goods: A Ride on Prison Visitors’ Buses,” *Washington Post* (Mar. 4, 1984).....8

Augustus St. Clair, “The Evil of the Age,” *New York Times* (Aug. 23, 1871).....8

Ben H. Bagdikian, “No. 50061, Inside Maximum Security: Six Days in State Prison Through the Eyes of a Murderer,” *Washington Post* (Jan. 31, 1972)8

SHANE BAUER, *AMERICAN PRISON* (2018)6

BROOKE KROEGER, *UNDERCOVER REPORTING: THE TRUTH ABOUT DECEPTION* (2012)..... 1, 6-10

Dana Priest & Anne Hull, “Soldiers Face Neglect, Frustration at Army’s Top Medical Facility,” *Washington Post* (Feb. 18, 2007).....6

Jane H. Lii, “65 Cents an Hour—A Special Report. Week in Sweatshop Reveals Grim Conspiracy of the Poor,” *New York Times* (Mar. 12, 1995).....8

Neil Henry, “Exploring the World of the Urban Derelict: Inside the Crumbling Walls of Baltimore’s Helping-Up Mission, Where Men Recount the Legend of Old Louie, Eat Macaroni, and Mumble in Their Sleep,” *Washington Post* (April 27, 1980).....8

Philip Shenon, “Welfare Hotel Families: Life on the Edge,” *New York Times* (Aug. 31, 1983).....8

TED CONOVER, *NEWJACK: GUARDING SING SING* (2000).....1

Ted Conover, *The Way of All Flesh: Undercover in an industrial slaughterhouse,* *Harper’s Magazine* (May 2013).....1

Tony Horwitz, “The Jungle Revisited,” *Wall Street Journal* (Dec. 1, 1994).....9
